High Power Density Single Stage
Auxiliary Power Module (APM) Design
for Electric Vehicle: A Technical Review
Feb. 3rd, 2025
Xiang Zhang, Dr. Liyan Zhu, Dr. Qiang Li
VII-2
Strong/full-hybrid EV mild-hybrid EV
•Configuration = 198s 2p (LG Chem E66a)

670V
500V – 800V 10V – 16V
DC/DC 14V
800V Architecture APM
For Secondary rectifier, driver loss and conduction loss is a trade off
𝑷𝒐𝒏𝒍𝒐𝒔𝒔 = 𝟎𝑾 (𝒁𝑽𝑺)
𝑷𝒄𝒐𝒏𝒅𝒍𝒐𝒔𝒔 = 𝑰𝒔𝒆𝒄 𝒓𝒎𝒔
𝟐 𝑹𝒅𝒔𝒐𝒏 = 𝟏𝟖. 𝟑𝟐 × 65mOhm/2=10.88W
𝑷𝒐𝒇𝒇𝒍𝒐𝒔𝒔 = 𝟏𝟗. 𝟗𝝁𝑱 −
𝟏
𝟐
∙ 𝟐𝟎𝟕𝒑𝑭 ∙ 𝟒𝟎𝟎𝑽 𝟐 /𝟐𝝁𝒔 = 𝟏. 𝟔𝟕𝑾
Even for GaN, Turn off loss can
reach 1/6 of conduction loss !!!
J. Oliveira, A. Alhoussen, F. Loiselay, H. Morel, and D. Planson, “Switching Behavior and Comparison of Wide Bandgap Devices for Automotive Applications,” in 2021 23rd European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’21
ECCE Europe), Ghent, Belgium: IEEE, Sep. 2021, pp. 1–10. doi: 10.23919/EPE21ECCEEurope50061.2021.9570434.
80V/48A 80V/187A
6-12 devices is needed to
handle the current, matrix
transformer prefer

Single-Stage 48 V/1.8 V Converter
With a Novel  Integrated Magnetics
and 1000 W/in3  Power Density
4-matrix-XFMR (Current Doubler)
2.1kW, 63.28kW/L, 600kHz
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3026328. doi: 10.1109/TTE.2022.3190968. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2023.3310020.
VII-11
Resonant APM : topology modification
Mutli-level  phase-shifting  high
gain resonant converters
Modified primary/secondary structure
high gain resonant converters
Y. Wei and P. Sun, “Review of Techniques for Resonant Converters With Wide Voltage Gain Range Applications,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 5544–5569, Sep. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2023.3330488.
VII-12
𝒇𝟎𝟏 𝒇𝟎𝟐
Resonant LLC APM: multi-resonant and multiphase
Step-Down Impedance Control Network Resonant  DC–DC Converter Utilizing
an Enhanced Phase-Shift  Control for Wide-Input-Range Operation
High-Order CL-LLC DC/DC
Converter
Hybrid  Rectifier Plus Phase-Shift  Controldoi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3067715.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2602545.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2507263.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2832176.
VII-13
Resonant LLC APM : topology morphying and magnetics
Variable ratio matrix transformer [60]
N=4:1:1
Variable ratio matrix transformer [60]
N=6:1:1
Wide Voltage  Gain ISOP-LLC Converter
Z. Hou, D. Jiao, and J.-S. Lai, “An Ultra-Wide Range Pulse Width Modulated LLC Converter with Voltage
Multiplier Rectifiers,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, pp. 1–14, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3519387.
Y. Wang, C. Chen, R. Ji, B. Chen, and L. Tao, “A Novel Integrated Magnetic for Wide Voltage Gain ISOP-LLC
Converter,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, pp. 1–10, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2023.3319735.
VII-14
Resonant LLC APM : multiphase and phase-shedding
Efficiency
contour
X. Zhou et al., “A high-efficiency high-power-density on-board low-voltage DC–DC converter for electric vehicles application,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 11, pp. 12781–12794, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3076773.
VII-1515C. Zhang, P. Barbosa, Z. Shen and R. Wang, "A Novel Three-level Phase-Shift Modulation for Serial Half Bridge LLC Resonant Converter," 2021
IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), 2021, pp. 355-362, doi: 10.1109/APEC42165.2021.9487111.
Leg B devices phase-shifted to 3-level primary voltage, can
expand Vo range by toggling different operating modes
Mode 1: CCM
At fn=1.5fo
Buck Gain with FM and primary 3-level operation
Wide gain implementation of LLC resonant converter
𝑉𝐷𝐶 = 500~675 𝑉, 𝑉𝐵𝑢𝑠 = 600 𝑉, 𝑃 = 30 𝑘𝑊
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
0.2 0.6 1 1.4 1.8
𝛽 =
𝑇7
𝑇𝑠
× 360°
Boost Gain with FM and SR Shorting control
C. Zhao, F. Jin, Z. Li, Y.-H. Hsieh, F. C. Lee, and Q. Li, “Design Consideration for CLLC Converter with High Power and Wide Gain Range,” in 2023 IEEE
Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Orlando, FL, USA: IEEE, Mar. 2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/APEC43580.2023.10131583.
VII-16
PWM LLC control patent review (primary phase shift 3level)
W. Hu and C. Lu, “DC/DC converter and control method
thereof,” US11063523B2, Jul. 13, 2021. [Online]. Available:
0150229225A1
C. Zhang and P. Barbosa, “Isolated DC/DC
converters for wide output voltage range and
control methods thereof,” US11901826B2,
Feb. 13, 2024. [Online]. Available:
6B2/en?oq=US20150229225A1
M. Jia, H. Sun, C. Zhang, J. Zhang, and P. M. BARBOSA, “Three-level rectification
dc/dc converter,” US20230179108A1, Jun. 08, 2023. [Online]. Available:
Y. Nishikawa, “Power conversion device,”
US20210399644A1, Dec. 23, 2021. [Online]. Available:
n?oq=US20150229225A1
Delta Electronics Inc
Delta Electronics Inc

2022. [Online]. Available:
H. Liu, B. SONG, S. OUYANG, and C. Lu, “Resonant
converter, and controlling method for the same,”
EP4322382A1, Feb. 14, 2024. [Online]. Available:
S+Patent+10%2c756%2c617+
王璟, “混合模式控制方法,” TWI816617B, Sep. 21,
2023. [Online]. Available:
S20240333141A1
Delta Electronics Inc
CPES@VT
K. D. T. Ngo, X. Cao, and Y. Wang, “Pulse width
modulated resonant power conversion,”
US20120014138A1, Jan. 19, 2012. [Online]. Available:
oq=US+Patent+10%2c756%2c617+
Delta Electronics Inc
Delta Electronics Inc
VII-18
APM topologies: Non-resonant DAB converter
F. Krismer and J. W. Kolar, “Accurate power loss model derivation of a high-current dual active bridge converter for an automotive application,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 3, pp. 881–891, Mar. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2025284.
Modeling and Optimization of Bidirectional Dual Active
VII-19
Three-phase Non-resonant DAB APM
Enhanced Modulation Strategy for a Three-Phase  Dual Active Bridge—Boosting Efficiency of an  Electric Vehicle Converter
H. van Hoek, M. Neubert, and R. W. De Doncker, “Enhanced modulation strategy for a three-phase dual active bridge—boosting efficiency of an electric
vehicle converter,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, no. 12, pp. 5499–5507, Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.2251905.
G.-J. Su and L. Tang, “A three-phase bidirectional DC-DC converter for automotive applications,” in 2008
IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, Oct. 2008, pp. 1–7. doi: 10.1109/08IAS.2008.286.
VII-20
DAB-SRC: achieve full power range ZVS
Y. Gao et al., “Hybrid-Level Modulation Scheme for Dual-Bridge Series-
Resonant Converter,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 70, no.
11, pp. 11205–11215, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2022.3225810.
Frequency Domain
model based SPS
controlled DAB-SRC
ZVS operation
Frequency Domain model based VFM+PSM
controlled half bridge DAB-SRC ZVS operation
Time Domain model
based DALM scheme
DAB-SRC ZVS operation
For Voltage Source Load
Fig. 9. Soft-switching range of (a) the
primary-side converter and (b) the
secondary-side converter.
For Resistive Load
Xiaodong Li and A. K. S. Bhat, “Analysis and Design of High-
Frequency Isolated Dual-Bridge Series Resonant DC/DC
Converter,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 25, no. 4, pp. 850–
862, Apr. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2034662.
W. Han and L. Corradini, “Wide-Range ZVS Control Technique for
Bidirectional Dual-Bridge Series-Resonant DC–DC Converters,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 10, pp.
10256–10269, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2893282.
Fig. 6. ZVS range comparison between MCT modulation (r = 0.85) and
VFM + PSM (Jsw = −0.1, rH = 0.85, and rL = 0.2).
VII-21
DAB-SRC: tank current RMS minimizing control
L. Corradini, D. Seltzer, D. Bloomquist, R. Zane, D. Maksimović, and B.
Jacobson, “Minimum Current Operation of Bidirectional Dual-Bridge Series
Resonant DC/DC Converters,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol.
27, no. 7, pp. 3266–3276, Jul. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2181421.
F. Bez, W. Han, and L. Corradini, “A Low-Complexity Trajectory
Controller for Reduced Conduction Losses in Series-Resonant Dual Half-
Bridge Converters,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no.
11, pp. 9963–9974, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2796141.
Fig. 2. (DA , Φ) plane (DB = 0.5) for M = 0.72: (a) normalized output power contours
Po,N = Po /Po ,m ax , and (b) normalized tank rms current IT ,N = IT /IT ,m ax and
MCT together with a single power contour Po ,N = 0.4.
Fig. 4. Normalized rms current |I|/Irm s,m ax over the φD C =

J.-S. Hong, S. Choi, and J.-I. Ha, “Modulation Method of Series-Resonant
Dual-Active Half-Bridge Converter for ZVS and Minimum RMS
Current,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 60, no. 1, pp.
694–708, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2023.3324316.
Comparison of rms current and ZVS boundaries in various modulation methods: (a) single phase shift
modulation, (b) minimum current trajectory modulation, and (c) 4DOF modulation. The shaded contour
illustrates the rms current, while the colored lines represent the boundary between complete ZVS and
iZVS for each corresponding switch. The colored arrows indicate the ZVS operating regions.
VII-22
DAB-SRC: reactive power elimination optimization
Y. Deng, W. Song, S. Yin, M. Zhong, J. Chen, and X. Feng, “Zero-Backflow Power Control Scheme of Dual Bridge Series
Resonant DC–DC Converters With High-Accuracy Time Domain Modeling,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 10985–10996, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3279435.
𝐾 < 1, 𝑖𝑟(𝜃)  =  0
𝐾 > 1, 𝑖𝑟(0)  =  0Mode III IV
Mode I II
Time domain model based reactive power

SRC
Operating waveforms for the case of M > 1 with complete soft-
switching transitions, minimum-tank-current operation, and reactive-
power elimination. (a) Forward power flow. (b) Reverse power flow.
Operating waveforms for the case of M ≤ 1 with complete soft-
switching transitions, minimum-tank-current operation, and reactive-
power elimination. (a) Forward power flow. (b) Reverse power flow.
VII-23
DAB-SRC: load transient optimization with trajectory control
C. Sun, X. Jiang, L. Cao, and K. H. Loo, “Total Suppression of High-Frequency Transient Oscillations in
Dual-Active-Bridge Series-Resonant Converter by Trajectory-Switching Modulation,” IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 6511–6529, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3138150.
C. Sun et al., “Generalized Multiphase-Shift Transient Modulation for Dual-Active-Bridge Series-Resonant Converter,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 7, pp. 8291–8309, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3267297.
Fig. 6. Open-loop simulation examples from SPS mode to TPS mode under TSM [13] and GTSM with V1 = 110 V,
V2 = 100 V, fs = 60 kHz, and F = 1.54. Simulated transient waveforms under (a) TSM and (b) GTSM.

VII-26
DAB-SRC patent review
K. Matsuura, Y. ISHIZUKA, and A. HARIYA, “Current
resonance dc-dc converter,” US20150263631A1, Sep.
17,. 2015. [Online]. Available:
n?oq=US+Patent+10%2c756%2c617+
M. Kim, S. KIM, and B. KIM, “Power conversion circuit for
photovoltaic power generation with high efficiency over wide input
voltage range,” US10476398B1, Nov. 12, 2019. [Online]. Available:
9225A1
T. Wang and W. Liu, “Power Converter, Method for Increasing Inverse Gain Range,
Apparatus, and Medium,” US20220345046A1, Oct. 27, 2022. [Online]. Available:
P. Ausseresse, “Hybrid resonant power supply,”
US12051972B2, Jul. 30, 2024. [Online]. Available:

𝑀𝑓
Highly Efficient Bidirectional
Current-Fed Resonant Converter
Over a Wide Voltage Gain Range
Hybrid-PWM-Controlled Current-Fed  Bidirectional Series Resonant
Converter With  Low Current Ripple and Wide Voltage Gain
VII-29
Current Fed APM : modified resonant current fed converter
Fixed-Frequency Circulant Phase-Shift
Controlled Current-Fed Resonant Converter
With Wide Voltage Gain Range
New Interleaved Current-Fed Resonant Converter
With Significantly Reduced High Current Side
Output Filter for EV and HEV Applications
R. Gu, D. Zhang, J. Duan, R. Qu, and A. Li, “Fixed-frequency circulant phase-shift controlled current-fed resonant converter with wide voltage gain range,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, pp. 1–11, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2023.3322011.
D. Moon, J. Park, and S. Choi, “New interleaved current-fed resonant converter with significantly reduced high current side output filter for EV and HEV applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 8, pp. 4264–4271, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2360470.
VII-30
Current Fed APM : Direct Power Transfer (coupled boost inductor)
S. Goudarzitaemeh and M. Pahlevani, “A Bidirectional DC–DC Converter With Direct Power Transfer,” IEEE Open J. Power
Electron., vol. 5, pp. 232–249, 2024, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2024.3359971.
S. Goudarzitaemeh, L. Melanson, J. Woelfle, and M.
Pahlevani, “A Multilevel Current-Fed DAB Converter
With Direct Power Transfer,” IEEE Open Journal of
Power Electronics, vol. 5, pp. 1612–1628, 2024, doi:
10.1109/OJPEL.2024.3476496.
S. Goudarzitaemeh and M. Pahlevani, “Extended Phase Shift Control of a Novel Bidirectional DC–DC Converter
With Direct Power Transfer,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 12, no.
5, pp. 4521–4537, Oct. 2024, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2024.3439098.
Bidirectional Current-Fed Converter
With Direct Power Transfer
Extended Phase Shift Control Current-Fed
Converter With Direct Power Transfer

3
5
.3
5
±
.1
3
m
m
H = 7.417mm
Two-stage APM: Regulated DC/DC + isolated LLC
C.-Y. Chen, T.-J. Liang, K.-F. Liao, K.-H. Chen, and Y.-H. Yeoh,
“Design and Implementation of Two-Stage Boost and Full-Bridge
Resonant Converter for Wide-Range APMs,” in 2021 IEEE
International Future Energy Electronics Conference (IFEEC),
Nov. 2021, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/IFEEC53238.2021.9662017.
C. Wu, J. Liu, L. Wang, Y. Su, and J. Yue, “An Online Proactive CTR
Monitoring Method for Optocoupler in Automotive Auxiliary Converter,”
IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 70, pp. 1–
13, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2021.3115582.
L. Zhu, H. Bai, A. Brown, and M. McAmmond, “Design a 400 V–12 V 6 kW
bidirectional auxiliary power module for electric or autonomous vehicles with
fast precharge dynamics and zero DC-bias current,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 5, pp. 5323–5335, May 2021, doi: